a 12-Bit, 65 MSPS
IF Sampling A/D Converter
FEATURES
65 MSPS Minimum Sample Rate
80 dB Spurious-Free Dynamic Range
IF Sampling to 70 MHz
710 mW Power Dissipation
Single 5 V Supply

conditions for an extended period of time may affect device reliability.
2Typical thermal impedances (44-lead LQFP); � JA = 55°C/W.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD6640AST Ð40°C to +85 °C (Ambient) 44-Lead Plastic Quad Flatpack (LQFP) ST-44
AD6640ST/PCB Evaluation Board with AD6640AST
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
Test Level
I Ð 100% production tested.
II Ð 100% production tested at +25°C and sample tested at
specified temperatures. AC testing done on sample basis.
III Ð Sample tested only.
IV Ð Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization
testing.
V Ð Parameter is a typical value only.
VI Ð All devices are 100% production tested at +25°C; sample
tested at temperature extremes.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD6640 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
AD6640
Ð5ÐREV. A
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Name Function
1, 2, 36, 37, 40, 41 DV CC 3.3 V/5 V Power Supply (Digital). Powers output stage only.
3 ENCODE Encode Input. Data conversion initiated on rising edge.
4 ENCODE Complement of ENCODE. Drive differentially with ENCODE or bypass to
ground for single-ended clock mode. See Encoding the AD6640 section.
5, 6, 13, 14, 17, 18, 21, GND Ground
22, 24, 34, 35, 38, 39
7 AIN Analog Input
8 AIN Complement of Analog Input
9 VREF Internal Voltage Reference. Nominally 2.4 V. Bypass to ground with
0.1 µF + 0.01 µF microwave chip capacitor.
10 C1 Internal Bias Point. Bypass to ground with 0.01 µF capacitor.
11, 12, 15, 16, 19, 20 AV CC 5 V Power Supply (Analog)
23 NC No Connect
25 D0 (LSB) Digital Output Bit (Least Significant Bit)
26Ð33 D1ÐD8 Digital Output Bits
42, 43 D9ÐD10 Digital Output Bits
44 D11 (MSB) * Digital Output Bit (Most Significant Bit)
* Output coded as twos complement.
PIN CONFIGURATION
3
4
5
6
7
1
2
10
11
8
9
40 39 3841424344 36 35 3437
29
30
31
32
33
27
28
25
26
23
24
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
PIN 1
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)